ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 377

Introduced by Louden, 49.

WHEREAS, Jordan Hooper, an esteemed resident of Alliance and a student at Alliance High School, has achieved state recognition for her outstanding basketball skills, scoring a Class B state record of one hundred points in three days at the 2010 Class B Girls' State Basketball Tournament; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Hooper's high school career ends with a total of 2,078 points, which places her fifth on the all-time scoring list in the State of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Hooper now stands in second place of the all-time scoring leaders at the Nebraska state basketball tournament with two hundred seventy-one points; and

WHEREAS, over the past four years, Ms. Hooper helped the Lady Bulldogs bring home a state championship, a state runner-up finish, and back-to-back third-place finishes in girls' state basketball; and

WHEREAS, the success of the State of Nebraska, the strength of our communities, and the overall vitality of American society depend, in great measure, upon the dedication of young people like Ms. Hooper who use their considerable talents and resources to serve others.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE

-1-

HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates and honors Jordan Hooper as an outstanding basketball player, recognizes her outstanding leadership abilities and teamwork, and extends best wishes for her continued success and happiness.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Jordan Hooper.